

---

—

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC03-134

Lower Tribunal No.: 2DO1-5308

---

---

ALLISON GAE REEVES, AS PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE  
OF DENNIS MITCHELL REEVES, DECEASED,  
Petitioner,

vs.

FLEETWOOD HOMES OF FLORIDA, INC.,  
MARVIN MILLER, AND MICKIE OLIVER,

Respondents.

---

On Discretionary Jurisdiction from the  
District Court of Appeal of Florida, Second District

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
ALLISON GAE REEVES, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF DENNIS MITCHELL REEVES, DECEASED

---

Submitted by:

Robin Gibson, FBN 028594  
Kevin A. Ashley, FBN 056138  
GIBSON, VALENTI & ASHLEY  
212 E. Stuart Avenue  
Lake Wales, FL 33853  
863/676-8584 (o)  
863/676-0548 (fax)  
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

John Hugh Shannon, FBN 0194693  
JOHN HUGH SHANNON  
a professional association  
5300 S. Florida Avenue, Suite E-1  
Lakeland, FL 33813-2519  
863/619-7464 (o)  
863/619-8276 (fax)  
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

---

—

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
I. OPINIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CONFIRM THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER RULE 9.130	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT CERTIORARI IS AN ALTERNATIVE JURISDICTIONAL BASIS IS INCORRECT	2
A. The Trial Court’s Denial of Respondents’ Motions for Summary Judgment Cannot Qualify for Certiorari Review	2
B. The Precedent Cited by the District Court and Respondents Does Not Support the Granting of Certiorari Review in this Case	4
C. This Court’s Holding in Dept. of Education v. Roe Demonstrates the Proper Analysis for the Availability of Certiorari Review	6
D. The Roe Analysis Conclusively Demonstrates that Certiorari Review is Improper in this Case	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fla. Dept. of Corrections v. Culver</i> , 716 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1998)	1, 2
<i>Belair v. Drew</i> , 770 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2000)	12
<i>Better Roads, Inc. v. Gonzalez</i> , 744 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	2
<i>Board of Regents of State v. Snyder</i> , 826 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	4, 5
<i>Dept. of Education v. Roe</i> , 679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Globe Newspaper Company v. King</i> , 658 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1995)	8
<i>Hapney v. Central Garage, Inc.</i> , 579 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) (Lehan, J., dissenting), <i>disapproved</i> , <i>Gupton v. Village Key &amp; Saw Shop, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995).	2
<i>Hastings v. Demming</i> , 694 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 1997)	1, 2, 13
<i>Jaye v. Royal Saxon, Inc.</i> , 720 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1998)	3, 4
<i>Mandico v. Taos Construction, Inc.</i> , 605 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1992)	3

<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	3, 12
<i>Panagakos v. Laufer</i> , 779 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	3
<i>Stephens v. Geoghegan</i> , 702 So. 2d 517(Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	4, 5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 610 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1995)	3
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	6, 11

### **MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY**

§ 440.015, Fla. Stat. (2000)	9
§ 440.11(1), Fla. Stat. (2000)	2, 10, 11
Ch. 78-300, § 440.11, at -- , Laws of Fla.	11
Ch. 88-284, § 440.11, at 1053, Laws of Fla.	11
Ch. 89-289, § 440.11, at 1583, Laws of Fla.	11
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.130	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. §1983	5

I.

**OPINIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CONFIRM THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT  
HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER RULE 9.130**
